b) Current income tax (recoverable)/payable

  2019  2018
  Ushs million  Ushs million
   Restated

At 1 January   (4,680)   (8,123)
Prior year adjustment (Note 48)   -   13,677

At 1 January - Restated   (4,680)   5,554
Current income tax charge for the year  32,432   18,990
Payment of current income tax   (38,829)   (33,081)
Translation gain   -   3,857

At 31 December   (11,077)   (4,680)

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

44

15. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

c) Deferred tax liability

Deferred tax is calculated on all temporary differences using the liability method at the applicable rate
of 30%.  The net deferred tax liability is attributed to the following:

 Closing

balance
Movement for the year Opening balance

 Profit or
loss Prior year  Restated

Prior year
adjustment

(Note 48)

As
previously

stated

 Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

At 31 December 2019

Deferred tax liabilities /
(assets)

Accelerated tax
depreciation 212,671 23,012 2,597  187,062   (45,325)   232,387
Provision for bad debts (12,894) 6,673 (357)   (19,210)   556   (19,766)
Other provisions (4,178) 1,125 (96)   (5,207)   127   (5,334)
Unrealised foreign
exchange gains (144) (218) 37   37   (48)   85

Net deferred tax
liability 195,455 30,592   2,181   162,682   (44,690)   207,372

 Closing
balance

Movement for the year Opening balance

 Profit or
loss

Retained
earnings Restated

Prior year
adjustment

(Note 48)

As
previously

stated

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

At 31 December 2018
Deferred tax liabilities /
(assets)
Accelerated tax
depreciation  187,062   31,922   -   155,140   (39,601)   194,741
Provision for bad debts   (19,210)   3,146   (1,355)   (21,001)   154   (21,155)
Other provisions   (5,207)   (690)  -   (4,517)   36   (4,553)
Unrealised foreign
exchange gains   37   (1,478)  -   1,515   (11)   1,526
Tax losses carried
forward   -   10,380   -   (10,380)   (680)   (9,700)

Net deferred tax
liability  162,682   43,280   (1,355)  120,757   (40,102)   160,859

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

45

16. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. Diluted earnings

per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by

the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average

number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary

shares into ordinary shares.

 2019  2018

 Ushs million  Ushs million

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders (Ushs million) 139,152  132,815

Basic number of ordinary shares (million) [Note 24] 1,624  1,624

Diluting shares (million) -  -

Basic and diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares

(millions) 1,624

1,624

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Ushs) 86  82

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

   GOU support   Other

 and assurances

rights
 concession

 rights

Total
  Ushs million  Ushs million  Ushs million
Cost

At 1 January 2018  3,548   1,454,600   1,458,148
Additions -   230,600   230,600
Write offs -  (11,060)  (11,060)
Disposals  -   (2,380)   (2,380)
Transfer to financial asset (Note 18) -   (159,144)   (159,144)
Translation differences 72   29,449  29,521

At 31 December 2018 3,620   1,542,065   1,545,685
Additions   104,817  104,817
Write offs  -  (2,960)  (2,960)
Disposals  -  (4,424)  (4,424)
Transfer to financial asset (Note 18) -  (174,291)  (174,291)
Translation differences (44)  (18,495)  (18,539)

At 31 December 2019 3,576  1,446,712  1,450,288

Amortisation
At 1 January 2018  (2,124)   (432,227)   (434,351)
Charge for the year  (123)   (92,758)  (92,881)
Disposals  -   1,760   1,760
Translation differences (61)   (8,422)   (8,483)

At 31 December 2018  (2,308)   (531,647)   (533,955)
Charge for the year (123)  (119,911)  (120,034)
Disposals and write offs -  4,424  4,424
Translation differences 12  7,896  7,908

At 31 December 2019 (2,419)  (639,238)  (641,657)

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2019 1,157  807,474  808,631

At 31 December 2018  1,312   1,010,418   1,011,730

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

46

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)

GOU support and assurance rights

The Distribution Support Agreement of the Lease and Assignment Agreement between Government of

Uganda (GOU) and the Company required Umeme to pay a transaction fee of USD 1.4 million to the

GOU Privatization Unit as consideration for the rights and assurances granted by GOU to Umeme.

These rights and assurances are specified in Article IV of the Distribution Support Agreement and

include, among others, support for obligations, security protection, obtaining of agency loans,

[…]

Customer security deposits   -   -   -   -   -   791   791

Accrued expenses   -   30,161   30,161

Trade and other payables   78,273   1,568   296   244   29   301,087   381,497

Bank overdrafts   25,873   -   -   -   13,256   39,129

Total financial liabilities   959,755  1,568 296 244 29 345,295  1,307,187

Net open position   (1,568)   (296)   (244)   (29)   (165,345)

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

80

44. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Financial risks (Continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD to Ushs exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, is indicated in the table below. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax

and equity is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 Change in USD

to Ushs rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on

equity

  Ushs million Ushs million

2019 +5% 9,497 6,648

 -5% (9,497) (6,648)

2018 +5% 8,267 5,787

 -5% (8,267) (5,787)

The applicable USD to Ushs exchange rates were as follows:

 2019  2018

Closing foreign exchange rate  3,670.21  3,716.75

Average foreign exchange rate  3,709.43  3,732.35

Movements in the foreign exchange rates for the other currencies do not have a material impact on the

Company’s results.

The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is mitigated through a provision in the tariff

methodology that allows for adjustment for foreign exchange rate movements on a quarterly basis for

the Company’s revenue requirements denominated in USD. The components include return on

investment and related tax allowance, capital recovery and USD denominated operating costs. The

Company’s capital investments are also denominated in USD, and the annual capital recovery is

[…]

development project from contract liabilities to trade and other
receivables   2,410   -
Reclassify advance payments by customers from trade and
other payables to contract liabilities   6,066   -
Reclassify costs incurred on ECP connections but not yet
approved for billing by year-end from trade and other receivables
(other receivables) to contract assets   2,202   -
Reclassify interim dividend proposed but not approved by the
shareholders and not paid by year-end from trade and other
payables to retained earnings   20,623   -
Reclassification of the increase in expected credit losses from
administration expenses to a separate line item  6,686  -

The impact of the of the adjustments and reclassifications on the prior year financial statements was

follows:

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

90

48. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Statement of profit or loss

  Year ended 31 December 2018

Notes

As
previously

stated Adjustment
As

restated
   Ushs million

Administrative expenses  9   (179,941)   6,686   (173,255)

Increase in expected credit losses  10  - (6,686) (6,686)

Finance income 12   43,845   (26,556)   17,289

Finance costs 13   (92,516)   26,556   (65,960)

Profit for the year

   132,815  -   132,815

Statement of comprehensive income

   Year ended 31 December 2018

As

previously
stated Adjustment

As
restated

   Ushs million

Profit for the year

   132,815   132,815

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax):

Differences on translation from functional
currency to presentation currency

   7,841   4,588   12,429

Total comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

   140,656

   4,588

145,244

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

91

48. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Continued)

Statement of financial position

   At 31 December 2018  At 1 January 2018

As

previously
stated Adjustment

As
restated

As
previously

stated Adjustment
As

restated
 Notes  Ushs million  Ushs million

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Concession financial asset 19   435,291   (108,217)   327,074   394,985   (80,128)   314,857

Total non-current assets   2,126,039   (108,217)   2,017,821   1,918,553   (80,128)   1,838,425

Current assets

Contract assets 21   4,542   2,202   6,744   12,461   12,461
Current income tax recoverable 15(b)   18,357   (13,677)   4,680   8,123   (13,677)   -
Trade and other receivables 22   199,496   208   199,704   317,392   317,392

Total current assets   337,604   (11,267)   326,337   430,880   (13,677)   422,757
TOTAL ASSETS   2,463,643   (119,484)   2,344,158   2,349,433   (93,805)   2,261,182

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Retained earnings   466,348   6,946   473,294   369,658   (13,677)   355,981
Translation reserve   157,812   44,690   202,502   149,971   40,102   190,073

Total equity   722,200   51,636   773,836   617,669   26,425   644,094

Non-current liabilities

Concession obligation 28   435,291   (108,217)   327,074   394,985   (80,128)   314,857
Deferred tax liability 15(c)   207,372   (44,690)   162,682   160,859   (40,102)   120,757

Total non-current liabilities   985,863   (152,907)   832,956   1,016,804   (120,230)   896,574

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 31   78,887   8,476   87,363   37,768   37,768
Trade and other payables 33   414,311   (26,689)   387,622   409,164   409,164

Total current liabilities   755,579   (18,213)   737,366   714,960   -   720,514

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   2,463,642   (119,484)   2,344,158   2,349,433   (93,805)   2,261,182

UMEME LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

92

48. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Continued)

Statement of cash flows

   Year ended 31 December 2018

As

previously
stated Adjustment Restated

 Notes  Ushs million

Profit before tax   195,085   195,085

Finance income on concession financial asset 12   (32,386)   26,556   (5,830)
Finance cost on concession obligation 13   32,386   (26,556)   5,830
Expected credit losses on other financial asset  18   361   (250)   111
Expected credit losses on trade and other
receivables

22

   -   6,686   6,686

Cash flows before working capital changes   341,811   6,436   348,247
Changes in working capital items:

Decrease in contract assets   7,919   (2,202)   5,717
Decrease in trade and other receivables   113,696   (6,644)   107,052
Increase in contract liabilities   41,119   8,476   49,595
Decrease in trade and other payables   (15,475)   (6,066)   (21,541)

Cash generated from operating activities   477,652   -   477,652

The following adjustments have been made to correct the disclosures in Note 42.

  Ushs million

  As previously stated   Adjustment   As restated

 Minimum
payments

 PV of
minimum
payments

 Minimum
payments

 PV of
minimum
payments

 Minimum
payments

 PV of
minimum
payments

Within one year   -   -   -   -   -   -
After one year but
not more than five
years   102,105   119,262   228,884   197,626   330,989   316,888
After five years   333,186   1,607   (322,603)   8,579   10,583   10,186

   435,291   120,869   (93,719)   206,205   341,572   327,074
Less: Finance
charges   (314,422)   -   299,924   -   (14,498)   -

PV of minimum
rental payments   120,869   120,869   206,205   206,205   327,074   327,074

UMEME LIMITED

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

93

CONCESSION ASSETS: UMEME FUNDED ASSETS

The carrying amount of the tangible assets that form the basis of the Company’s ‘Other concession rights’ presented in Note 17 is made up of the following:

Substations,
low voltage

lines &
services

  Land &
buildings

Furniture &
fittings, tools

& office
equipment

Computers,
communication

equipment & MIS
Motor

vehicles
Capital work-in-

progress (CWIP)   Total
 Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million

At 1 January 2018   1,219,228   18,048   21,655   56,727   23,184   115,758   1,454,600

Additions - - - - -   230,600   230,600
Transfer from CWIP   209,927   122   2,794   837   16  (213,696)   -

Disposals (13,318)  (6)  (83)  (3) (31)  - (13,440)

Transfer to financial asset (159,144)  - - - - - (159,144)
Translation difference   24,736   293   502   1,151   473   2,294   29,449

At 31 December 2018   1,281,429   18,457   24,869   58,712   23,642   134,956   1,542,065

Additions - - - - - 104,817  104,817

Transfer from CWIP 142,804  46  3,228  1,348  52  (147,478) -

Disposals (4,679) - (1,351) - (1,353) - (7,383)

Transfer to financial asset (174,291) - - - - - (174,291)

Translation difference 5,812  (1,497) (1,200) (4,718) (3,457) (13,436) (18,496)

At 31 December 2019 1,251,075  17,006  25,546  55,342  18,884  78,859  1,446,712
Depreciation

At 1 January 2018   334,812   4,572   17,662   52,469   22,712  -   432,227
Charge for the year   89,501   640   1,564   1,050   3  -   92,758
Disposals (1,760)  - - - - - (1,760)
Translation difference   5,359   114   560   1,689   700  -   8,422

At 31 December 2018   427,912   5,326   19,786   55,208   23,415  -   531,647

Charge for the year 114,677  761  2,729  1,715  29  -  119,911
Disposals (1,811) - (1,260) - (1,353) - (4,424)

Translation difference 1,879  (138) (1,285) (5,098) (3,254)  - (7,896)

At 31 December 2019 542,657  5,949  19,970  51,825  18,837  - 639,238

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2019 708,418  11,057  5,576 3,517  47  78,859  807,474

At 31 December 2018   853,517   13,131   5,083   3,504   227   134,956   1,010,418

UMEME LIMITED

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

94

MEMORANDUM FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN USD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

BASIS OF TRANSLATION

The directors determined that the Company’s functional currency is USD effective from 1 January 2015.

The statutory financial statements are presented in Ushs to meet the expectations of the key users of

the financial statements. However, to meet the needs of certain users of the financial statements,

memorandum financial information in USD is presented. The memorandum financial information

comprises the statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial